INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL of MIDDLE EAST STUDIES





MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF MIDDLE EAST STUDIES

Published under the auspices of The Middle East Studies Association of North America

Editor

JOEL GORDON, University of Arkansas

Associate Editor

SARWAR ALAM, George Mason University

Assistant Editor

SAMUEL SCURRY, University of Arkansas

Book Review Editors

SA'ED ATSHAN, Swathmore College Mona Hassan, Duke University

AMIR Mossavi, Rutgers University—Newark DAVID PATEL, Brandeis University

ZAINAB SALEH, Haverford College Andrew Simon, Dartmouth College ELIZABETH URBAN, West Chester University

Editorial Board

TAHIA ABDEL NASSER, American University in Cairo

HISHAM AIDI, Columbia University SAHAR AZIZ, Rutgers University

FAHAD AHMAD BISHARA, University of Virginia

LAETITIA BUCAILLE, Inalco-France BEDROSS DER MATOSSIAN, University of Nebraska

JAMAL ELIAS, University of Pennsylvania

ZIAD FAHMY, Cornell University Mona Harb, American University of Beirut

SALAH HASSAN, Cornell University ROBERT HEFNER, Boston University JOHN TOFIK KARAM, University of Illinois

LITAL LEVY, Princeton University

MARGARET LITVIN, Boston University PEDRAM PARTOVI, American University

ADAM SABRA, University of California-Santa Barbara

KAYA SAHIN, Indiana University

CHRISTA SALAMANDRA, Lehman/CUNY JOSHUA STACHER, Kent State University CHRISTOPHER STONE, Hunter College/CUNY

ETTY TEREM, Rhodes College

KARIN VAN NIEUWKERK, Radboud University

HEGHNAR WATENPAUGH, University of California-Davis

PETER WIEN, University of Maryland JESSICA WINEGAR, Northwestern University

MESA and Cambridge University Press gratefully acknowledge the support provided to the editorial office of IJMES by the University of Arkansas.

Aims and Scope: The International Journal of Middle East Studies (IJMES) focuses on the area encompassing the Middle East and adjacent geo-cultural regions from the seventh century to the present. This area includes North and Sub-Saharan Africa, the Arab, Turkic and Persianate worlds, the Mediterranean and Balkans, Central, South and Southeast Asia and areas to which peoples from these lands have migrated or settled. Essays on communities that have historical, political, cultural or religious ties to the Middle East and on transnational or trans-regional relations are encouraged. Particular attention will be paid to works dealing with anthropology, art and architecture, cultural studies, economics, gender and LGBQT studies, history, law, literature, political science, religious studies, and sociology. IJMES does not accept technical or highly specialized material, nor does it publish in the areas of administration or training.

IJMES remains committed to combatting conscious or unconscious bias with regard to gender, sexual preference, class, ethnicity, religion, or nationality. The journal also remains committed to expanding the scope of international multi-lingual research that strives to interpret the lived and living experiences of peoples of diverse backgrounds and orientations.

Submission: For submission information, please visit cambridge.org/mes

Publishing, Subscription, and Advertising Offices: Cambridge University Press & Assessment, One Liberty Plaza, New York, N.Y. 10006, USA; or Cambridge University Press & Assessment, Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge, CB2 8EA, UK.

Subscription Information: International Journal of Middle East Studies (ISSN 0020-7438) is published quarterly (February, May, August, and November) by Cambridge University Press & Assessment, One Liberty Plaza, Floor 20, New York, N.Y. 10006, USA/Cambridge University Press & Assessment, Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge, CB2 8EA, UK. Annual subscription rates for Volume 55, 2023: Institutions print and electronic: US \$908.00 in the USA, Canada, and Mexico; UK £569.00 elsewhere. Institutions electronic only: US \$727.00 in the USA, Canada, and Mexico; UK £448.00 elsewhere. Institutions print only: US \$834.00 in the USA, Canada, and Mexico; UK £513.00 elsewhere. All subscribers receive access to the online edition of the Review of Middle East Studies. Prices include postage and insurance. Periodicals postage is paid at New York, N.Y., and additional mailing offices. POSTMASTER: Send address changes in the USA and Canada to International Journal of Middle East Studies, Cambridge University Press & Assessment, One Liberty Plaza, Floor 20, New York, N.Y. 10006, USA.

The Middle East Studies Association of North America, Inc.: Founded in 1966 to promote high standards of scholarship in the field of Middle East studies and to facilitate communication among scholars through meetings and publications. In addition to sponsoring IJMES, which is published for the association by Cambridge University Press & Assessment, MESA publishes the biannual Review of Middle East Studies, holds an annual conference, and provides other professional services for its members. Individuals interested in joining the association should visit mesana.org.

© Cambridge University Press & Assessment 2023. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission in writing from Cambridge University Press & Assessment. Permission to copy (for users in the USA) is available from Copyright Clearance Center, http://www.copyright.com, e-mail: info@copyright.com.

Printed in the United States of America.

Cover image: Rabi'a Balkhi on the Wall of Poets, Balkh, Afghanistan, 2019 (photo by Shamim Homayun).